## RESOLTION AWARDING BID 23-12 POOL CHEMICALS FOR THE TOWNSHIP PENNSAUKEN POOL

**WHEREAS**, the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken has determined the need for purchase Pool Chemicals for Township of Pennsauken Pool through the Township of Pennsauken same being more particularly described in specification which are on file in the Office of the Township Finance Department and available for public inspection during regular business hours: and it appearing that the cost of the aforementioned vehicles will be paid with municipal funds and will exceed \$44,000 in a fiscal year; and

**WHEREAS,** N.J.S.A 40A: 11-4 states that a contract, the cost of which will exceed \$44,000 in the fiscal year, shall be award only after public advertising for bids and bidding therefore; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Pennsauken received bids on April 19, 2023 at 11:00 AM for the purchase of Pool Chemicals for the Township of Pennsauken Pool; and

**WHERAS**, That the aforesaid contract is a term contract permitting the purchase of items at a stated price on an "as-needed" basis, at which time certification of available funds shall be provided for each purchase in accordance with Local Public Contracts Regulation 5:30-14.4.5 (c) 2ii; and

WHEREAS, the award is on a line-item basis, on an "as" needed basis; and

**WHEREAS**, that after review and evaluation Hibrett Puratex 7001 Westfield Ave, Pennsauken NJ 08110 is hereby accepted as the lowest responsible bid on line items #3; and

**WHEREAS**, Hibrett Puratex 7001 Westfield Ave, Pennsauken NJ 08110 shall not exceed \$5,000

**WHEREAS**, that after review and evaluation Main Line Commercials Pools, 441 Feheley Dr, King of Prussia, PA 19406 is hereby accepted as the lowest responsible bid on line items #1,2 & 4,5,6,7; and

**WHEREAS**, Main Line Commercials Pools, 441 Feheley Dr, King of Prussia PA 19406 shall not exceed \$40,000; and

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- That the aforesaid contract is a term contract permitting the purchase of items at a stated price on an "as-needed" basis, at which time certification of available funds shall be provided for each purchase in accordance with Local Public Contracts Regulation 5:30-14.4.5 (c) 2ii; and
- 2. Hibrett Puratex 7001 Westfield Ave, Pennsauken NJ 08110 is hereby accepted as the lowest responsible bid on line items #3 shall not exceed \$5,000; and
- Main Line Commercials Pools, 441 Feheley Dr, King of Prussia, PA 19406 is hereby accepted as the lowest responsible bid on line items #1,2 &4,5,6,7 shall not exceed \$40,000; and

**I HEREBY CERTIFY** that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, at their meeting held on April 20, 2023.

TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN

Pamela Scott-Forman, RMC Township Clerk

ADOPTED: